December 31, 2005 is presented as if these transactions had occurred on January 1, 2005.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our
results of operations would actually have been if the transactions had in fact occurred on the date discussed above. They also do not project or forecast our results
of operations for any future date or period.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with our historical financial statements and related notes and with the information
set forth under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our previous reports filed with the
Commission. The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that we believe are reasonable. However, we cannot assure
you that actual results will not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and adverse ways.

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 8, 2006

  Historical

A
Conrad
Chicago

B
Follow-on
Offering  Pro Forma

ASSETS

Property and equipment, net  $ 1,324,903,207 $ 116,600,000 $ —   $ 1,441,503,207
Deferred financing costs, net   3,450,127  —   —   3,450,127
Restricted cash   27,070,515  1,741,648  —   28,812,163
Due from hotel managers   42,828,456  (307,927)  —   42,520,529
Favorable lease asset, net   10,226,673  —   —   10,226,673
Prepaids and other assets   20,608,389  (10,000,000)  —   10,608,389
Cash and cash equivalents   93,082,205  (108,033,721)  96,925,000  81,973,484

Total assets  $ 1,522,169,572 $ —   $ 96,925,000 $ 1,619,094,572

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:
Mortgage debt, at face amount  $ 662,148,395 $ —   $ —   $ 662,148,395
Debt premium   2,670,227  —   —   2,670,227

Total debt   664,818,622  —   —   664,818,622

Deferred income related to key money   11,604,401  —   —   11,604,401
Unfavorable contract liabilities, net   88,371,703  —   —   88,371,703
Due to hotel managers   22,888,703  —   —   22,888,703
Dividends declared and unpaid   12,835,514  —   —   12,835,514
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   31,437,386  —   —   31,437,386

Total other liabilities   167,137,707  —   —   167,137,707
Shareholders’ Equity:
Common stock   704,416  —   57,500  761,916
Additional paid-in capital   728,867,133  —   96,867,500  825,734,633
Accumulated deficit   (39,358,306)  —   —   (39,358,306)

Total shareholders’ equity   690,213,243  —   96,925,000  787,138,243

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,522,169,572 $ —   $ 96,925,000 $ 1,619,094,572

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 8, 2006

   The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 8, 2006 is based on the Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 8, 2006, as adjusted to assume that the following occurred on September 8, 2006:

 • Follow-on offering of 5,750,000 shares of common stock of the Company at $16.90 per share, with approximately $96.9 million of net proceeds
to the Company after deduction of $250,000 of offering costs.

 • The acquisition of the Conrad Chicago for total consideration of $118.0 million.

[…]

indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had the transactions described above occurred as of September 8, 2006 nor does it purport to
represent the future financial position of the Company.

   Notes and Management Assumptions:

 A Represents the adjustment to record the acquisition accounting of the Conrad Chicago as follows:

  • Record property and equipment at fair value of $116,600,000
  • Record restricted cash paid for of $1,741,648
  • Record reduction of due from hotel managers of $307,927
  • Record reduction of other assets of $10,000,000
  • Record cash paid for the acquisition of $108,033,721

 B Represents the adjustment to record the follow-on offering of 5,750,000 shares of common stock of the Company at $16.90 per share.

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Period from January 1, 2006 to September 8, 2006

  Historical

C
Chicago
Marriott

C
Westin Atlanta

North

C
Conrad
Chicago

D
Depreciation
Adjustment

E
TRS Income

Taxes

F
Debt Interest

Expense

G
Repaid /

Refinanced
Debt Interest

Expense  Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rooms  $ 212,593,189 $ 10,622,479 $ 4,254,929 $ 11,719,124 $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 239,189,721
Food and beverage   92,065,252  5,092,530  2,130,622  3,360,098  —   —   —   —   102,648,502
Other   18,329,885  485,749  222,236  309,513  —   —   —   —   19,347,383

Total revenues   322,988,326  16,200,758  6,607,787  15,388,735  —   —   —   —   361,185,606
OPERATING EXPENSES
Rooms   49,292,789  3,190,630  1,007,425  3,205,111  —   —   —   —   56,695,955
Food and beverage   62,141,105  3,312,180  1,314,500  2,845,854  —   —   —   —   69,613,639
Management fees and other hotel

expenses   121,397,755  7,013,658  2,207,360  6,379,849  —   —   —   —   136,998,622
Depreciation and amortization   33,922,175  —   —   —   5,923,625  —   —   —   39,845,800
Corporate expenses   8,025,371  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   8,025,371

Total operating expenses   274,779,195  13,516,468  4,529,285  12,430,814  5,923,625  —   —   —   311,179,387

OPERATING PROFIT   48,209,131  2,684,290  2,078,502  2,957,921  (5,923,625)  —   —   —   50,006,219
OTHER EXPENSES

(INCOME)
Interest income   (2,686,501)  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (2,686,501)
Interest expense   24,189,649  —   —   —   —   —   3,330,419  (268,242)  27,251,826

Total other expenses (income)   21,503,148  —   —   —   —   —   3,330,419  (268,242)  24,565,325
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE

INCOME TAXES   26,705,983  2,684,290  2,078,502  2,957,921  (5,923,625)  —   (3,330,419)  268,242  25,440,894
Income tax (benefit) provision   1,972,491  —   —   —   —   164,693  —   —   2,137,184

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 24,733,492 $ 2,684,290 $ 2,078,502  2,957,921 $ (5,923,625) $ (164,693) $ (3,330,419) $ 268,242 $ 23,303,710

Calculation of Basic and Diluted

EPS (H)
   Net Income   23,303,710

Weighted Average Number of

Shares   77,058,411

Basic and Diluted Earnings per

Share   0.30

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Period from January 1, 2006 to September 8, 2006

   The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period ended September 8, 2006 is based on our Historical